

No. 21-51145

In the

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO; FRIENDSHIP-WEST BAPTIST CHURCH;
THE ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE AUSTIN, SOUTHWEST, AND TEXOMA;
SOUTHWEST VOTER REGISTRATION EDUCATION PROJECT; TEXAS IMPACT;
MEXICAN AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS; TEXAS HISPANICS
ORGANIZED FOR POLITICAL EDUCATION; JOLT ACTION; WILLIAM C.
VELASQUEZ INSTITUTE; JAMES LEWIN; FIEL HOUSTON, INCORPORATED; MI
FAMILIA VOTA; MARLA LOPEZ; PAUL RUTLEDGE,**
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**GREGORY W. ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS; ET
AL.,**
Defendants,
and

**HARRIS COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY; DALLAS COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY;
NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL COMMITTEE; NATIONAL REPUBLICAN
CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE; REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,**
Movants-Appellants.

(captions continued on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas
(No. 5:21-cv-844)

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Uzoma N. Nkwonta
Counsel of Record
Graham W. White
Noah B. Baron
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
10 G Street NE, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20002
unkwonta@elias.law

January 19, 2022

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees LULAC Texas, Voto Latino, Texas Alliance for
Retired Americans, and Texas AFT (additional counsel on back cover)*

OCA-GREATER HOUSTON; LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF TEXAS; REVUP-TEXAS; TEXAS ORGANIZING PROJECT; WORKERS DEFENSE ACTION FUND,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSE A. ESPARZA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DEPUTY SECRETARY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS; ET AL.,
Defendants,

and

HARRIS COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY; DALLAS COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY; NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL COMMITTEE; NATIONAL REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE; REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
Movants-Appellants.

HOUSTON JUSTICE; DELTA SIGMA THETA SORORITY, INCORPORATED; HOUSTON AREA URBAN LEAGUE; THE ARC OF TEXAS; JEFFREY LAMAR CLEMMONS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GREGORY WAYNE ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS; ET AL.,
Defendants,

and

HARRIS COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY; DALLAS COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY; NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL COMMITTEE; NATIONAL REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE; REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
Movants-Appellants.

(captions continued on next page)

**LULAC TEXAS; VOTO LATINO; TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS;
TEXAS AFT,**
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**JOSE A. ESPARZA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE TEXAS DEPUTY SECRETARY
OF STATE; ET AL.,**
Defendants,

and

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS | i |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | viii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ix |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | x |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 2 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| I. Factual Background..... | 3 |
| II. Procedural Background..... | 4 |
| III. The Committees’ Motion to Intervene and the District Court’s Order Denying Intervention | 5 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 8 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| I. The district court correctly held that the Committees have no legally protectable interest in this matter that might be impaired..... | 12 |
| A. The Committees’ proffered interest in Texas’s election rules is insufficient to support intervention. | 13 |
| B. The Committees’ proffered interest in advancing the electoral prospects of Republicans is insufficient to support intervention. | 16 |
| C. The Committees’ purported interest in laws that regulate the conduct of partisan poll watchers is insufficient to support intervention as of right. | 19 |
| II. The district court correctly held that the State Defendants adequately represent the Committees’ interests in this case. | 20 |
| A. Adequacy of representation is presumed because the Committees and the State Defendants share the same ultimate objective in defending SB 1..... | 21 |

B. Adequacy of representation is presumed because the State represents the interests of its citizens.....25

C. The Committees fail to overcome either presumption.26

D. Even without a presumption of adequate representation, the Committees have not shown that the State Defendants’ vigorous defense of SB 1 is insufficient to protect their interests.....28

III. The Committees have failed to identify any reversible error by the district court.....30

CONCLUSION35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....39

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE(S) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Atlantis Dev. Corp. v. United States</i> , 379 F.2d 818 (5th Cir. 1967) | 29 |
| <i>Bates v. Tech Clean Indus.</i> , No. Civ.A. 301CV1304L, 2002 WL 32438759 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 15, 2002) | 30 |
| <i>Black Firefighters Ass’n of Dall. v. City of Dall.</i> , 19 F.3d. 992 (5th Cir. 1994) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014) | passim |
| <i>Bush v. Viterna</i> , 740 F.2d 350 (5th Cir. 1984) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Cajun Elec. Power Co-op., Inc. v. Gulf States Utils., Inc.</i> , 940 F.2d 117 (5th Cir. 1991) | 28 |
| <i>City of Hous. v. Am. Traffic Sols., Inc.</i> , 668 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2012) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Gov’t Ethics & Election Pracs.</i> , 172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999)..... | 22 |
| <i>Edwards v. City of Hous.</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996) (en banc) | passim |
| <i>F.D.I.C. v. Mijalis</i> , 15 F.3d 1314 (5th Cir. 1994) | 19 |
| <i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 644 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2011) | 21 |
| <i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 24 |

Fusilier v. Landry,
 963 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2020)29

Hardin v. Ky. Utils. Co.,
 390 U.S. 1 (1968).....18

Haspel & Davis Milling & Planting Co. v. Bd. of Levee Comm’rs,
 493 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2007)22, 23

Hopwood v. State of Tex.,
 21 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 1994)25

Issa v. Newsom,
 No. 2:20-cv-01044-MCE-CKD, 2020 WL 3074351 (E.D. Cal. June
 10, 2020)24

Kneeland v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
 806 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1987)22, 23

Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott,
 977 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2020)5, 29

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.,
 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984)12, 13

OCA-Greater Hous. v. Texas,
 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)29

Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Kaul,
 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019)21

Prete v. Bradbury,
 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006)21

Shays v. FEC,
 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....17, 18

Stuart v. Huff,
 706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013)21

Texas v. United States,
 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)passim

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Theriot v. Par. Of Jefferson</i> , No. Civ.A. 95-2453, 1996 WL 517695 (E.D. La. Sept. 11, 1996)..... | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Franklin Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 47 F.3d 755 (5th Cir. 1995) | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Jaramillo</i> , 175 F.3d 1009 (2d Cir. 1999) | 31 |
| <i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 577 F. App'x. 261 (5th Cir. 2014)..... | 28 |
| <i>Vetterli v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Cent. Dist. of Calif.</i> , 435 U.S. 1304 (1978)..... | 31 |
| STATUTES | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2403 | 29 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 | passim |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) | 30 |
